
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Tracey Guinea on 033 022 28679 
Email: tracey.guinea@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

 27 December 2019 
 

Planning Committee 

 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 7 January 

2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 

an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 

2019 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   

 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Waste Planning Application accompanied by an Environmental 

Statement (County Matter)  (Pages 19 - 56) 
 

Report by Head of Planning Services. 
 
To consider and determine the following application:  

 
WSCC/050/19 Installation and Operation of a Soil Heat Treatment 

Facility.  Brookhurst Wood, Langhurstwood Road, 
Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 4QD. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

5. Waste Planning Application accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement (County Matter)  (Pages 57 - 94) 
 

Report by Head of Planning Services. 
 

To consider and determine the following application: 
 
WSCC/051/019 Installation and Operation of a Soil Washing 

Facility.  Brookhurst Wood, Langhurstwood Road, 
Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 4QD. 

 
6. Waste Planning Application (County Matter) - Certificate of Lawful 

Development  (Pages 95 - 132) 

 
Report by Head of Planning Services. 

 
To consider and determine the following application: 
 

WSCC/070/19 Certificate of Lawful Development for an existing use 
or operation or activity: the importation, deposit, re-

use and recycling of waste material and use of land 
for storage purposes.  Land at Bolney Park Farm, 
Broxmead Lane, Bolney RH17 5RJ. 

 
7. Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications  

(Pages 133 - 138) 
 

Report by Strategic Planning, County Planning Manager.  
 
To note the schedule of County Matter applications and the schedule of 

applications submitted under the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992 – Regulation 3. 

 
8. Report of Delegated Action  (Pages 139 - 142) 

 

Report by Strategic Planning, County Planning Manager.  
 

To note the report of applications approved subject to conditions under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992 since the Planning Committee meeting on 

9 July 2019. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 10.30 a.m. on 

Tuesday, 4 February 2020. 
 

 
 
 

To all members of the Planning Committee 
 

Page 2



Webcasting 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 

will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. 

 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 

use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
 

9 July 2019 – At a meeting of the Planning Committee held at 10.30 am at 
County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Crow (Chairman) 

 
Mrs Kitchen, Lt Cdr Atkins, Mr Barrett-Miles, Mr Jupp, Ms Lord, Mr McDonald, 
Mr S J Oakley, Mr Patel, Mrs Russell and Mr Simmons 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Quinn 

 
Absent: Lt Col Barton 
 

Substitutes: None  
 

Part I 
 

1.    Declarations of Interest  

 
1.1 In accordance with the County Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following interests were declared: 
 

 Mr Jupp declared a personal interest in application 

WSCC/004/19/RW – Rudgwick Brickworks as a councillor for 
Horsham District Council. 

 
2.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
2.1 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 26 March 2019 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
3.    Urgent Matters  

 

3.1 There were no urgent matters. 
 

4.    Planning Application: Waste  
 

WSCC/004/19/RW Extension to the restoration of the former 
claypit, including the remodelling of the 
existing landform to enable a change of use 

to agricultural land (permanent pasture), 
internal traffic management improvement 

measures and a proposed scheme of 
landscaping improvements and ecological 
enhancement.  Rudgwick Brickworks, 

Lynwick Street, Rudgwick, Horsham,  
RH12 3DH. 

 
4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning 
Services, as amended by the agenda update sheet (copy appended to the 

signed copy of the minutes).  The report was introduced by James Neave, 
Principal Planner, who gave a presentation on the proposals, details of the 

consultation and key issues in respect of the application.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

4.2 Mr Chris Whitehouse, NextPhase Development Ltd, agent for 
app
[...]
oved site landscaping and 
use of internal spaces within the existing 
Materials Recovery Facility.  Envirowaste 
(Southern) Limited, Burndell Road, Yapton, 
West Sussex, BN18 0HR. 

 
5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning 

Services, as amended by the agenda update sheet (copy appended to the 
signed copy of the minutes).  The report was introduced by Edward 
Anderson, Assistant Planner, who gave a presentation on the proposals, 

details of the consultation and key issues in respect of the application. 
 

5.2 Cllr Henry Burrell of Clymping Parish Council spoke in objection to 
the application.  Although it is on the former airfield, the site is in open 
countryside.  The application meets none of the exemptions in the Arun 

Local Plan enabling development and fails to take account of Clymping 
Neighbourhood Plan.  Noise and dust should be independently assessed.  

Concern was raised about health hazards and smaller dust particles and 
distance travelled, as well as lack of controls and the impact from 

cumulative development including the approved concrete batching plant 
and new housing.  Cumulative development, including new housing, will 
also have an impact on traffic and road safety.  The site is not designated 

in the WLP and so the need is questioned, especially in relation to the 
approved application for the Arun Waste inert waste plant in Clymping 

(WSCC/067/15/CM). 
 
5.3 Cllr Amanda Worne, Arun District Councillor for Yapton (including 

Ford and Clymping), spoke in objection to the application.  The health and 
safety of residents will be affected and the impact of dust on residents and 

children using gardens and also local wildlife was highlighted.  It can’t be 
guaranteed that dust won’t spread - various local areas were noted as a 
concern, including the villages of Clymping, Yapton and Ford, the nearest 

residential property which is only 95m distant, the local school and the 
war memorial which is used for public 
[...]
sion for a dwelling was approved 

without bunds, indicating the noise environment is acceptable. 
 Approved plans of the bund to the south at Bolney Park Farm 

were shown to the Committee in order to provide context: the 
slopes are much less steep, bunds are wider, and they follow 
the linear features of the landscape, including the A23. The 

current application has much steeper sides, bunds are narrower 
and on one level. Each development must be considered on its 

own merits. 
 
6.7 During the debate the Committee raised the points below and 

clarification was provided by the Planning Officers, where applicable: 
 

Bunds at Bolney Park Farm 

Point raised – Clarification was sought regarding the planning policy 

regime under which bunds at Bolney Park Farm were approved. 

Response – The bunds at Bolney Park Farm were approved in 2012 
prior to adoption of the current WLP and the policy relating to the 
deposit of inert waste to land. 

 
Need 

Points raised – The fact that the existing planning permission for a 
dwelling was approved without bunds negates the need to mitigate 

noise in the interests of residential amenity.  This is clearly disposal 
of waste because the site is not previously worked. 

Response – None required. 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 2



Impacts on AONB 

Points raised – This application is major development and in terms 
of the AONB it does not meet the exceptional circumstance test.  As 

to whether the development has a significant impact, because 
vegetation is not always permanent the bunds will be a prominent 

feature in the landscape when vegetation is sparse. 

Response – None required. 

 
6.8. The substantive recommendation, subject to reasons for refusal as 
set out in Appendix 1, was proposed by Mr Patel and seconded by Lt. Cdr. 

Atkins and was put to the Committee and refused by a majority. 
 

6.9 Resolved – That planning permission be refused for the reasons set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report, as agreed by the Committee. 
 

7.    Development Management Performance (1 April 2018 - 31 March 
2019)  

 
7.1 The committee received and noted a report by the Head of Planning 
Services on development management performance (1 April 2017 –  

31 March 2018).  The report was introduced by Jane Moseley, County 
Planning Team Manager, who provided a presentation on the work 

undertaken by the County Planning Team in relation to the determination 
of planning applications over the past year. 
 

7.2. During the discussion of the item the Committee raised the points 
below and clarification was provided by the County Planning Manager, 

where applicable: 
 

Extensions of time to determine applications 

Point raised – How much is the team relying on extensions of time 
to meet targets? 

Response – This information is not included in the report due to a 

cross over to a new planning system.  However, extensions of time 
are an accepted mechanism for managing planning applications. 
 

Quality of major developments 

Point raised – The figures of 10% of 100% in the section Quality of 
Major Development in Table 1 of the Committee report was queried. 

Response – The County Planning Manager will check the accuracy, 
but confirmed that the Planning Team is doing well in terms of 

Quality of Major Development. 
 
7.3 The Committee thanked the Planning Team for its work. 

 
8.    Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications  

 
8.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Planning 
Services on applications awaiting determination (copy appended to the 

signed minutes) detailing the schedule of County Matter applications and 
the schedule of applications submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning General Regulations 1992 – Regulation 3. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 2



 

9.    Report of Delegated Action  
 
9.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Planning 

Services (copy appended to the signed minutes) applications approved 
subject to conditions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 

Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 
since the Planning Committee meeting on 26 March 2019. 
 

10.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

10.1 The following scheduled meeting of Planning Committee will be on 
Tuesday, 10 September 2019 at 10.30 a.m. at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.21 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 18

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 

 
7 January 2020 

 
Waste Planning Application accompanied by an Environmental Statement 

(County Matter)  
 
Installation and Operation of a Soil Heat Treatment Facility 

 
Brookhurst Wood, Langhurstwood Road, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 4QD 

 
Application No: WSCC/050/19 
 

Report by Head of Planning Services 
 

Local Member: Peter Catchpole     District: Horsham 
 

 
Executive Summary  

This report relates to an application for a soil heat treatment facility adjacent to the 

non-inert landfill site at Brookhurst Wood in Horsham.  The facility would process up 
to 10,000 tonnes per annum of soils contaminated with hydrocarbons, enabling 

them to be used in landfill restoration, rather than disposed of.  It would operate 
alongside, and share an access road with, a soil washing facility being considered 
under a separate application (ref.  WSCC/051/19).  Although both facilities would 

operate independently of each other, the applicant has assessed the impact on 
people and the environment of both developments coming forward. 

 
The report provides a generalised description of the site and a detailed account of 
the proposed development, and appraises it against the relevant policy framework 

from national to local level along with other material considerations.   
 

There have been no objections from statutory consultees, though WSCC Drainage 
has sought further clarification, and North Horsham Parish Council has raised 
concerns about the impact of additional HGV movements.   

 


Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee
7 January 2020 – At a meeting of the Planning Committee held at 10.30 am at
County Hall, Chichester.
Present: Mr High (Chairman)
Mrs Kitchen, Lt Cdr Atkins, Mr Barrett-Miles, Lt Col Barton, Mr McDonald,
Mr S J Oakley, Mr Patel, Mr Quinn and Mrs Dennis
Apologies were received from Mr Simmons
Substitute (applications WSCC/050/19 and WSCC/051/19 only): Mrs Dennis
Part I
11.

Declarations of Interest
11.1

12.

Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
12.1

13.

Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 be
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Urgent Matters
13.1

14.

In accordance with the County Council’s code of the conduct, there
were no declarations of interest made by Committee members.

There were no urgent matters.

Waste Planning Application accompanied by an Environmental
Statement (County Matter)
WSCC/050/19

Installation and Operation of a Soil Heat
Treatment Facility. Brookhurst Wood,
Langhurstwood Road, Horsham, West Sussex,
RH12 4QD.

14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning
Services, as amended by the agenda update sheet (copy appended to the
signed copy of the minutes). The report was introduced by Jane Moseley,
County Planning Manager, who gave a presentation on the proposals,
details of the consultation and key issues in respect of the application. It
was clarified that the table in 9.7 of the committee report is incorrect and
should read as follows:
Hazardous Waste Management in West Sussex (tonnes)
Year
2016
2017

Arisings
39,610
42,718

Exports
21,407
21,917

Imports
11,293
11,979

14.2 Mr Brian Johnson, representing Langhurstwood Road Residents
Group spoke in objection to the application, asking the Committee to note
that any relevant comments also apply to application WSCC 051/19. The

number of planning permissions granted over the last 10 years has caused
ever increasing numbers of HGVs and other vehicles on Langhurstwood
Road, affecting residents. The bigger picture is never considered.
Reassurances made some years ago about limits on HGV movements by
operators at Brookhurst Wood have not been kept because more planning
applications have had more vehicle movements allowed. There is no need
for the 19% increase of 75 HGV movements (15 for WSCC/050/19 and 60
for WSCC/051/19). There is headroom in the 392 movements for the Biffa
Mechanical Biological Treatment facility (MBT) on the same site because
the tonnage throughput has reduced at the facility by 26% due to the
success of recycling, and also because Biffa has published that it expects
HGV movements relating to the landfill to reduce. However, Biffa has
refused to compromise on the requested HGV movements for this
application and for application WSCC/051/19.
14.3 Mr James Stewart-Irvine, Planning Manager at Biffa spoke in
support of the application, asking the Committee to note that any relevant
comments also apply to application WSCC 051/19. The waste
management industry has shifted away from landfill to recycling, recovery
and reuse. Applications WSCC/050/19 and WSCC/051/19 will enable a
more diverse range of materials to be collected, separated, processed and
reused, enabling the movement of waste up the waste hierarchy. The
application site is in the wider Brookhurst Wood waste management
complex which is allocated for such use. There are currently no facilities
in West Sussex to manage hazardous soil. The need for the facility is
established. All technical and environmental aspects have been
considered including impacts from wider development in the locality. The
site will operate in accordance with an Environmental Permit to control
pollution. Objections including concerns about traffic are acknowledged
and proposed conditions restricting HGV movements have been accepted.
14.4 Mr Peter Catchpole, local member for Holbrook spoke on the
application, asking the Committee to note that any relevant comments
also apply to application WSCC 051/19. North Horsham and
Langhurstwood Road have suffered ever increasing HGV traffic due to not
only Brookhurst Wood but also other industrialisation in the locality.
Planners state that each development adds only a small incremental
increase in traffic but the overall impact does not appear to be taken into
account. North Horsham roads are already severely congested. Waste
sourced from out of county will increase traffic pollution. Carrying
hazardous waste is a risk to health and safety. There is no guarantee of
the facility will meet West Sussex needs. Sustainability is not considered.
Residential amenity along Langhurstwood Road will be impacted because
overall there will be 45 HGV movements every hour. Horsham District
Council has queried the lack of mitigation plans regarding additional traffic
emissions. NICE states that pollution should be addressed at the planning
stage and developers should show they are looking to protect local people
from the effects of air pollution. It is hoped the mitigation plans can be
shared with the Liaison Group. The application does not meet Policy W10
of the Waste Local Plan (WLP). Residents are sceptical of the temporary
permission and believe it will become permanent. There is no need to
increase HGV movements by 75 per day because Biffa is using only 44%
of its capacity allocated to under WSCC/021/15/NH and WSCC/055/09/NH
- the Committee is asked to remove the requested HGV movements

because of the surplus capacity in the planning permissions already
granted to the applicant. The plans for rerouting of traffic along
Langhurstwood Road may take 10-15 years to be implemented.
14.5 Planning Officers provided the following clarification on points raised
by speakers:
 The proposed changes to Condition 3 -Temporary Permission,
that would provide an end date of 31 December 2025, aims
to align the permission with the timeline for the reassessment
of the WLP and the need for landfill. Also, it would allow
reasonable time for the operator to set up the facility and
work towards commercial viability.
 The mentioned 19% increase in HGV movements is applicable
to permissions granted to operators on the Brookhurst Wood
site. The 13% increase noted in the report is applicable to all
HGV traffic along Langhurstwood Road. In future the
Langhurstwood/A264 junction will close and traffic will be rerouted east along the southern edge of the North-Horsham
development.
 Matters relating to the request for the HGV movements to be
considered as part of the 392 HGV movements granted under
permissions for the MBT plant are covered in minute 14.6
below.
14.6 During the debate the Committee raised the points below and
clarification was provided by the Planning Officers and Legal Officers,
where appropriate:
Need for additional HGV movements
Points raised – The Committee noted the matter, raised by Mr
Johnson and Mr Catchpole, regarding the spare capacity in the
allocation for HGV movements for the MBT facility and also the
reduction in HGV movements following the closure of the landfill
site. The future re-routing of Langhurstwood Road as part of the
North Horsham development was noted but would be beyond the
end date of the temporary permission. Could the requested
additional HGV movements for this application be absorbed within
other allocations granted to the applicant and, therefore, could this
application be granted without any HGV movements being
permitted?
Response - The eventual closure of the landfill site will not result
in a reduction in permitted HGV movements because the landfill and
MBT movements are tied through a legal agreement. The proposed
HGV movements are considered reasonable by WSCC Highways; the
assessment takes into account known vehicle movements from the
following: sites at Brookhurst Wood which have restrictive
permissions on HGV movements (some don’t); the proposed Energy
from Waste facility on this site; other industry in the locality, and
the future North Horsham development. Each application must be
decided on its own merits. This application site does not lie within
the MBT site or the landfill site. Planning permission applies to the
land not the operator, who may change in future. An adjoining
operator may relinquish rights through a S.106 agreement.

Granting permission with limited HGV movements might be
considered unreasonable because it would likely impact on the
viability of the facility, particularly if passed to another operator.
Langhurstwood Road currently carries 3,500 vehicles per day, based
on assessments provided; government guidelines for this road type
and design show that it has the capacity to carry 13,000 vehicles
per day.
Weighbridge
Points raised – Where will the weighbridge for the proposed facility
be sited?
Response – HGVs for this facility will use the existing weighbridge
for the landfill site which is sited on the access road.
Drainage – prevention of pollution outside the application
site
Points raised – It is noted that WSCC Drainage has stated that
there is ‘insufficient information’ about drainage. Due to the fact
that the proposed facility will process hazardous waste concerns
were raised and reassurances sought about the drainage mitigation
including bunding to contain any pollution during a significant
rainfall event. Additionally, reassurances were sought regarding
protection from pollution due to run-off from stockpiles, and the
maintenance of drainage to prevent silting up.
Response – The WSCC Drainage Officer has subsequently
confirmed that they are happy for drainage details to be provided by
condition. Continuous monitoring of water quality will take place.
Much of the water used in the facility will be recycled through the
process. Clean and foul water will be separated. Foul water is
discharged to the wastewater treatment works. The site will be
bunded. A detailed drainage scheme has been sought by condition
– Condition 7 – Surface Water Drainage Scheme – which must be
approved before commencement of the development.
Air Quality
Point raised – Reassurances were sought regarding mitigation for
air pollution, particularly for the residents of Langhurstwood Road
and future residents of the North Horsham development. Concern
was raised that there is no baseline provided regarding air quality.
Response – The air quality assessment, including proposed
mitigation, is based on the latest legislation and government
standards. It takes into account all upcoming development in the
area as a ‘future baseline’.
Condition 3 - Temporary Planning Permission
Point raised – The proposed planning permission is temporary in
nature (amended as per the agenda update sheet). Can it be
confirmed that a new planning application would be required for
permanent permission?
Response – Yes, for permanent planning permission a new
application would need to be submitted and considered.

Cross-boundary movement of waste
Point raised – Can the importation of waste from outside West
Sussex be restricted?
Response – The need for the facility is established. There is a
relatively small market for processing hazardous soil and there are
only a few facilities of this nature in the UK, the nearest being in
Birmingham. It would be unreasonable to restrict the sources of
waste; planning case law has proved this to be unsound where it
was attempted with other planning applications.
14.7 It should also be noted that points, where relevant, made by the
Committee and responses provided by the Planning Officers and Legal
Officers during debate on application WSCC/051/19, as noted in minute
15.4 below, also apply to this application.
14.8 Mr S Oakley proposed that Condition 7 – Surface Water Drainage
Scheme should be amended to add a new bullet point:


Bunding shall be provided around the facility to ensure
containment of pollution and prevent water run-off.

This was seconded by Mr Patel, and put to the Committee and refused by
a majority.
14.9 The substantive recommendation, as amended by changes to
conditions as noted in the agenda update sheet, was proposed by Lt. Cdr.
Atkins and seconded by Mr Quinn and was put to the Committee and
approved by a majority.
14.10 Resolved – That planning permission be granted subject to
amended conditions and informatives, as set out in Appendix 1 of the
report and the update sheet, as agreed by the Committee.
15.

Waste Planning Application accompanied by an Environmental
Statement (County Matter)
WSCC/051/19

Installation and Operation of a Soil Washing
Facility. Brookhurst Wood, Langhurstwood
Road, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 4QD.

15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning
Services, as amended by the agenda update sheet (copy appended to the
signed copy of the minutes). The report was introduced by Jane Moseley,
County Planning Manager, who gave a presentation on the proposals,
details of the consultation and key issues in respect of the application.
15.2 The Committee noted that comments made by the following
speakers on application WSCC/050/19 also apply to this application, where
relevant:
 Mr Brian Johnson, representing Langhurstwood Road Residents
Group who spoke in objection, as noted in minute 14.3 above;
 Mr James Stewart-Irvine, Planning Manager at Biffa who spoke in
support, as noted in minute 14.4 above, and

 Mr Peter Catchpole, local member for Holbrook who spoke on the
application, as noted in minute 14.5, above.
15.3 The Committee also noted that where Planning Officers provided
clarification on points raised by speakers on application WSCC/050/19 as
noted in minute 14.5 above these also apply, where relevant, to this
application.
15.3 The Committee also noted that points made by the Committee and
responses provided by the Planning Officers and Legal Officers during
debate on application WSCC/050/19 as noted in minute 14.6 above these
also apply, where relevant, to this application. It was clarified that in
reference to ‘Need for additional HGV movements per day’ this can be also
read as 60 HGV movements per day for this application.
15.4 During the debate the Committee raised the points below and
clarification was provided by the Planning Officers and Legal Officers,
where appropriate:
Warnham Parish council
Points raised – Surprise was expressed that there has been no
objection from Warnham Parish Council.
Response – None required.
Residential Amenity
Points raised – The application site is quite a distance from
residential properties and, therefore, there should be minimal
impact from noise. Because of HGV routing a small number of
properties would be impacted by the proposed additional HGV
movements.
Response – None required.
Drainage
Point raised – It may need to be specified that bunding is required
to the south of the site to prevent pollution run off from stockpiles.
Response – Responses which were given in relation to application
WSCC/050/19 under ‘Drainage – prevention of pollution outside the
application site’ also apply in this case. The operator must ensure
under both planning and Environmental Permitting that spillage onto
adjacent sites does not occur. The scheme of surface water
drainage, as specified in Condition 7 – Surface Water Drainage
Scheme, will provide detailed specifications.
Stockpiles (specific to this application only)
Points raised – Is there a requirement to separate stockpiles of
hazardous and non-hazardous waste? Concern was raised over the
lack of control of the height of stockpiles. Restrictions may be
necessary to prevent dust blow-off with its potential to impact on
the environment and residential amenity.
Response – Stockpiles of hazardous and non-hazardous waste will
be separated and will be in the open. The control of hazardous

waste is managed through the Environmental Permitting regime and
so it is not necessary to include this as a proposed condition.
Stockpiles will be no higher than 4m due to the reach of the loading
equipment. The prevailing wind means dust blow-off would
generally go towards the landfill which is much higher than the
proposed site, but the Environmental Permit requires that dust must
be contained within the site.
Tonnage throughput of hazardous and non-hazardous waste
(specific to this application only)
Points raised – It may be necessary to limit by condition the levels
of hazardous and non-hazardous waste allowed so as to control the
level of hazardous waste allowed into the site.
Response – The management of hazardous waste would be
controlled through the Environmental Permitting regime.
15.5 Mr S Oakley proposed that a new condition be included as follows:
17. Stockpile Heights
Stockpiles shall be restricted to a height of 4 metres.
Reason: To effectively manage waste on the site and to minimise
the impact of any dust blow-off onto adjacent land given the
hazardous nature of a proportion of the waste, and to aid the visual
impact.
This was seconded by Mrs Dennis and voted on by the Committee and
approved by a majority.
15.6 Mr S Oakley proposed that the first sentence of the proposed
amendment to Condition 11 – Quantities of Waste and Record Keeping, as
per the agenda update sheet, should be further amended as follows:
No more than 100,000 29,999 tonnes of hazardous, and 70,001
tonnes of non-hazardous waste shall be managed at the site in any
one year. …
This was seconded by Mr Barratt-Mile and voted on by the Committee and
approved unanimously.
15.7 The substantive recommendation, as amended by changes to
conditions as noted in the agenda update sheet and as agreed by the
Committee, was put to the Committee and approved by a majority.
15.8 Resolved – That planning permission be granted subject to
amended conditions and informatives, as set out in Appendix 1 of the
report and the agenda update sheet, as agreed by the Committee.
15.9
16.

The Committee recessed at 12.40 and reconvened at 12.43 p.m.

Waste Planning Application (County Matter) - Certificate of Lawful
Development
WSCC/070/19

Certificate of Lawful Development for an
existing use or operation or activity: the
importation, deposit, re-use and recycling of
waste material and use of land for storage

purposes. Land at Bolney Park Farm, Broxmead,
Bolney RH17 5RJ.
16.1 Mrs Dennis stepped down from the Committee for the duration of
the application in order to speak as local member on the application.
16.2 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning
Services, as amended by the agenda update sheet (copy appended to the
signed copy of the minutes). The report was introduced by Jane Moseley,
County Planning Manager who gave a presentation on the application,
details of the consultation, evidence provided by the applicant and
evidence from the County Council and the key issues in respect of the
application.
16.3 Mrs Joy Dennis, local member for Hurstpierpoint and Bolney spoke
on the application. Concern was raised about the impact of this site and
other similar sites that are in her division and also across West Sussex.
This type of operation appears to be on the increase with numerous small
landowners being approached to allow their land to be used to effectively
dump waste without planning permission. Many of these sites are small
so they avoid enforcement by the County Council. Concerns was raised in
relation to all of these types of sites, including this application site, about
visual impacts on the countryside and the impacts on ecology, and also
the increased potential for flooding problems.
16.4 During the debate the Committee raised the points below and
clarification was provided by the Planning Officers and Legal Officers,
where appropriate:
Site Operator
Points raised – It is noted that the site operator has not elected to
speak on the application to state why they believe the application
should be approved. As such, on the balance of probabilities, this
application should be refused.
Response - None required.
Environmental Permits
Points raised – Have Environmental Permits been granted at any
point during the 10-year period?
Response – Some years ago an exemption was granted for under
500 tonnes of inert waste to held on the site when it was a
construction compound. It is understood that the Environment
Agency is currently looking at enforcement action in relation to the
site.
16.5 The substantive recommendation was proposed by Mr Patel and
seconded by Lt. Cdr. Atkins and was put to the Committee and approved
by a majority.
16.6 Resolved – That a Certificate of Lawful Development be refused for
the reasons set out in Appendix 1 of the report.
17.

Update on Mineral, Waste and Regulation 3 Planning Applications

17.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Planning
Services on applications awaiting determination (copy appended to the
signed minutes) detailing the schedule of County Matter applications and
the schedule of applications submitted under the Town and Country
Planning General Regulations 1992 – Regulation 3.
18.

Report of Delegated Action
18.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Head of Planning
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes) applications approved
subject to conditions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and
Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992
since the Planning Committee meeting on 9 July 2019.

19.

Date of Next Meeting
19.1 The following scheduled meeting of Planning Committee will be on
Tuesday, 4 February 2020 at 10.30 a.m. at County Hall, Chichester.

The meeting ended at 12.59 pm

Chairman

